the person or persons to whom the franchise is hereby given, of a written acceptance of the conditions herein contained. Approved June 24, 1907.

No. 348, A.]

[Published June 26, 1907.

CHAPTER 386.

AN ACT to create section 1410—1 of the statutes relating to the appointment of additional employes by the dairy and food commissioner, prescribing their qualifications and duties and providing their compensation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1907.

No. 300, S.]

[Published June 26, 1907.

CHAPTER 387.

- AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money to the several charitable, reformatory and penal institutions of the state herein named for the purposes herein specified.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriations for specific purposes. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury

spectors, when not engaged in the performance of other official duties, to give such aid in farmers' institutes, dairy and food and farmers' conventions and the agricultural department of the state university as may be deemed advisable. For the necessary expenses of making the analyses contemplated in the foregoing sections the commissioner may incur an annual expense of not to exceed *** *** *one thousand* dollars, the accounts for which, when verified and itemized, and approved by the governor shall be audited by the secretary of state..

(Ch. 206, 1907.)

Secretary, chemist's assistant, cheese factory and creamery inspectors. SECTION 1410-1. In addition to the officials and appointees otherwise provided by law for the dairy and food commission, the dairy and food commissioner may, with the advice and consent of the governor appoint one secretary; one assistant chemist; one cheese factory, dairy and food inspector; and one creamery, dairy and food inspector, whose duties shall be to assist in promoting the work of the dairy and food commissioner in the manner herein provided and in such way as may be required by the dairy and food commissioner in the enforcement of the dairy and food laws. The duties of the cheese factory, dairy and food inspector, in addition to the general duties hereinbefore provided, shall be to inspect cheese factories, dairies, foods and drugs under the direction and supervision of the dairy and food commissioner. He shall be an expert cheesemaker, skilled in the technical work of cheese factories, a competent judge of cheese factory products and versed in modern scientific and practical dairy husbandry. The duties of the creamery, dairy and food inspector, in addition to the general duties hereinbefore provided, shall be to inspect creameries, dairies, foods and drugs under the direction and supervision of the dairy and food commissioner. He shall be skilled in the technical work of creameries, a competent judge of creamery products and versed in modern scientific and practical dairy husbandry. The assistant chemist shall be a competent analytical chemist. The annual salary of the said assistant chemist shall be fifteen hundred dollars; the annual salary of the said secretary and of the creamery, dairy and food inspector shall be twelve hundred dollars each. The compensation of the cheese factory, dairy and food inspector shall be one hundred dollars per month. The aforesaid salaries and compensation shall be paid in the same manner as is provided by law for the payment of salaries of other state officers and employes. There shall also be paid to the assistant chemist and to each of the inspectors herein provided for, their necessary and actual expenses incurred in the discharge of their official duties, on the approval of the dairy and food commissioner and the governor, of verified and itemized accounts therefor, and the said officials shall have all the powers that are conferred by law upon any agent, inspector or assistant of the dairy and food commissioner.

(Ch. 386, 1907.)

Health boards, local; temporary appointment by state; free antitoxin. SECTION 1411. The town board, village board and common council of every town, village and city shall, within thirty days after each annual election, organize as a board of health, or appoint wholly or partially from its own members. a suitable number of competent persons who shall organize as a board of health for such town, village or city.

In case the town board, village board, or common council fails or neglects to appoint a board of health as provided by this section, the state board of health may appoint persons to scrve on such board until a board of health has been regularly appointed as hereinbefore provided and the necessary expense so incurred shall be charged to and paid out of the treasury of such town, incorporated village or city.

The officers of such board shall include a chairman, a clerk, and a health officer, who shall be ex-officio a member of such board and its executive officer; all such officers shall be elected by the board immediately after its organization. Every board of health as thus constituted shall exercise all the powers and perform all the duties prescribed in this chapter within the limits of the town, village or city of which they are such of-Every health officer so appointed shall be, whenever ficers. practicable, a reputable physician; he shall hold office during the pleasure of such board and until the qualification of his successor: if a vacancy occurs in his office the board of health shall immediately fill the same by an election. The foregoing provisions shall not apply to any city or village in which a board of health and a health officer are provided for by the charter thereof; but every such board, whether organized under the provisions of this section or otherwise, shall immediately after each annual or other organization report to the secretary of the state board of health the names, postoffice addresses and occupations of the officers thereof, and make such report when-